

Nos. 23-13916 & 23-13921
(consolidated with No. 23-13914)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

COAKLEY PENDERGRASS et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

ANNIE LOIS GRANT et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE OF GEORGIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
Nos. 1:21-cv-05339 and 1:22-cv-00122—Steve C. Jones, Judge

BRIEF FOR *PENDERGRASS* AND *GRANT* APPELLEES

Joyce Gist Lewis	Abha Khanna	Michael B. Jones
Adam M. Sparks	Makeba Rutahindurwa	ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
KREVOLIN & HORST, LLP	ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP	250 Mass. Ave NW,
One Atlantic Center	1700 Seventh Ave,	Suite 400
1201 W. Peachtree St. NW,	Suite 2100	Washington, DC 20001
Suite 3250	Seattle, WA 98101	(202) 968-4490
Atlanta, GA 30309	(206) 656-0177	
(404) 888-9700		

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees in Nos. 23-13916 & 23-13921

Coakley Pendergrass et al. v. Secretary of State of Georgia,
No. 23-13916; *Annie Lois Grant et al. v. Secretary of State of Georgia*,
No. 24-10241

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	9
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
I. Standard of Review	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. The district court did not clearly err in finding that Appellees satisfied <i>Gingles</i> 's racially polarized voting inquiry.....	26
A. Section 2 does not require Appellees to prove that racial animosity caused racial bloc voting.....	26
B. Appellees proved vote dilution based on racial bloc voting.	37
II. The district court did not clearly err in finding that Georgia's political system is not equally open to Black voters.	38
III. Section 2 is constitutional.	42
A. Section 2 falls well within Congress's authority to enforce the Fifteenth Amendment.	42
B. Section 2 continues to be a constitutional means of enforcing the Fifteenth Amendment.	44
C. The district court did not clearly err in finding that Georgia's politics were not equally open to Black and white Georgians.	47
IV. The district court correctly ruled that Section 2 provides a private right of action.....	51
A. The Supreme Court has interpreted the Voting Rights Act to permit private parties to sue under Section 2.....	51
B. Application of the <i>Sandoval</i> test compels the conclusion that Congress created a private right of action to enforce Section 2.....	54
C. Statutory stare decisis also weighs in favor of finding a private right of action exists.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020)	52
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	54, 55, 57
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Ark. 2022)	53
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	59
<i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , 158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	33, 60
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	42
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	60
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	43
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994)	36

Coca v. City of Dodge City,
669 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Kan. 2023).....53

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.,
555 U.S. 246 (2009).....57

Ford v. Strange,
580 Fed. App'x 701 (11th Cir. 2014)53

Friends of Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)53

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs,
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)39

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia,
No. 1:21-CV-05338, 2023 WL 7093025 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2023).....53

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia,
No. 1:21-cv-5338, 2022 WL 18780945 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 26, 2022)56

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....54

Goosby v. Town Bd. of Town of Hempstead,
180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)36

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec'y of State for Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (2021).....46

Halliburton Co v. Erica P. John Fund,
573 U.S. 258 (2014).....59

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023).....55

Hous. Laws.' Assoc. v. Att'y Gen. of Tex.,
501 U.S. 419 (1991).....60

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....57

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
552 U.S. 130 (2008).....59

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994).....30, 34, 38

Johnson v. Hamrick,
296 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2002)*passim*

Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC,
576 U.S. 446 (2015).....25, 59, 60

Lewis v. Alamance County,
99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996)33

Lopez v. Abbott,
339 F. Supp. 3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....36

LULAC Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)34

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....*passim*

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....58

Mich. Welfare Rights Org. v. Trump,
600 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2022).....53

Mixon v. Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)53

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996).....25, 52, 55, 56

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Florida,
980 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2020)47

Negron v. City of Miami Beach,
113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)22

Nipper v. Smith,
 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)32

Perry v. Perez,
 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....60

Perry-Bey v. City of Norfolk,
 678 F. Supp. 2d 348 (E.D. Va. 2009)54

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)53

Sanchez v. Colorado,
 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)32, 35

Schwab v. Crosby,
 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)52

Schwier v. Cox,
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)57, 58

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....52

Shelby County v. Holder,
 43 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2014).....56

Shelby County v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....*passim*

Shelby County v. Lynch,
 799 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....56

Shepard v. United States,
 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....59

Singleton v. Merrill,
 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022).....24, 34, 39, 51

Solomon v. Liberty Cnty. Comm’rs,
 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000)32

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	43
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	25, 46
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	46
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	53
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	40
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	57
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	60
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	9, 54
52 U.S.C. §10302(a)	25, 55, 59
52 U.S.C. § 10308(f).....	57

52 U.S.C. § 10310(e)25, 56

Other Authorities

S. Rep. 94-295, 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 774 (1975)56, 60

U.S. Const. art. II § 1, cl. 528
